#### 502206443 01/24/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Dennis Fernandez	12/24/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Google Inc.	
Street Address:	1600 Amphitheatre Parkway	
City:	Mountain View	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94043	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7761417	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9734222927

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (650) 433-5800

Email: cleong@lowenstein.com
Correspondent Name: Patent Docket Administrator
Address Line 1: Lowenstein Sandler LLP
Address Line 2: 65 Livingston Avenue

Address Line 4: Roseland, NEW JERSEY 07068

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 25832.163 (L0155D3)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marina Portnova

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment\_Dennis Fernandez\_24DEC2012#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Dennis Fernandez\_24DEC2012#page2.tif source=Assignment\_Dennis Fernandez\_24DEC2012#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 029688 FRAME: 0491 H \$40,00 776141

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (the "Assignment") is executed, acknowledged and delivered by DENNIS FERNANDEZ, an individual, with its principal place of business at 1175 OSBORN AVENUE, ATHERTON, CALIFORNIA 94027 ("Assignor"), in accordance with, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Patent Purchase Agreement having an Effective Date of 12-24-12 (the "Agreement") between Assignor, as Seller and Google Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used herein and not expressly defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

"Listed Patents" means the provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents listed on Exhibit A.

"Patents" means, all (a) Listed Patents; (b) patents or patent applications (i) to which any of the Listed Patents claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Listed Patents forms a basis for priority, (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference the Listed Patents (excluding for this purpose mere prior art references that are not incorporated by reference) and/or (iv) which are subject to a terminal disclaimer with any of the Listed Patents; (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b); (d) foreign patents, patent applications and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention and utility models; and (e) any items in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d) whether or not expressly listed as Listed Patents and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like.

### NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to and does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest (i) in and to the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; (ii) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patents including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patents; and (iii) to apply in any and all countries for the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patents. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Assignor is executing and delivering this Assignment in accordance with and subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and those of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall be controlling.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 029688 FRAME: 0492

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States in respect to patent issues and in all other respects by the laws of the State of California, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

in WITNESS this 24th day of Dec. 2012	WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of
	ASSIGNOR: Dermandez
	By: <u>self</u> Name: DENNIS FERNANDEZ
	Title:
NOTARIZATION MUST BE ON T	97 C.
LINDA PADIU	before me this <u>2</u> // day of <u>Dec</u> , 20/2
My Count Etc. Oct. 3	6, 2915 °C
(Notarial Seal)	Signature: Underfield

## **EXHIBIT A**

# LISTED PATENTS

a			
Patent No.	Application No.	Country	Title
7,577,636	10/448,202	US	Network-Extensible Reconfigurable Media
			Appliance
7,599,963	11/203,645	US	Network-Extensible Reconfigurable Media
			Appliance
7,784,077	11/585,508	US	Network-Extensible Reconfigurable Media
			Appliance
7,761,417	11/831,758	US	Network-Extensible Reconfigurable Media
			Appliance
7,856,418	11/836,064	US	Network-Extensible Reconfigurable Media
			Appliance
7,827,140	11/836,658	US	Network-Extensible Reconfigurable Media
		Appliance	
7,743,025	11/836,668	US	Network-Extensible Reconfigurable Media
			Appliance
7,805,404	11/934,678	US	Network-Extensible Reconfigurable Media
			Appliance
7,904,465	11/934,707	US	Network-Extensible Reconfigurable Media
			Appliance
7,831,555	11/934,712	US	Network-Extensible Reconfigurable Media
<u>-</u>			Appliance
7,987,155	12/114,160	US	Network-Extensible Reconfigurable Media
			Appliance
7,805,405	12/238,686	US	Network-Extensible Reconfigurable Media
			Appliance
	11/831,777	US	Network-Extensible Reconfigurable Media
	(allowed)		Appliance
	13/692,302	US	Network-Extensible Reconfigurable Media
	(pending)		Appliance
	2004-022716	JP	Network-Extensible Reconfigurable Media
	(abandoned)	<u> </u>	Appliance

PATENT REEL: 029688 FRAME: 0494

**RECORDED: 01/24/2013**